502027573 08/16/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Joseph W. Taborek	08/15/2012
Mr. Keith Richard Radt	08/16/2012
Mr. Paul Michael Elhardt	08/16/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE GREEN RAIN BARREL INCORPORATED	
Street Address:	9731 Linksland Drive	
City:	Huntersville	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28078	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13587438	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7045521889 **Phone**: 704-552-1889

Email: JJS@SCHWARTZ-IPLAW.COM

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: SCHWARTZ LAW FIRM, P.C. Address Line 1: 6100 FAIRVIEW ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1135

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	533/1A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey J. Schwartz

Total Attachments: 5

502027573

REEL: 028799 FRAME: 0141

PATENT

source=TABOREK_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=TABOREK_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=TABOREK_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=TABOREK_ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=TABOREK_ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective as of the date indicated below, is by and between Joseph W. Taborek, Keith Richard Radt and Paul Michael Elhardt ("Assignors"), individuals, and THE GREEN RAIN BARREL INCORPORATED ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation.

WHEREAS, Assignors are the co-inventors of subject matter claimed in patent application identified in "Schedule A" hereto (hereinafter "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Assignors desire to transfer their entire rights, title and interest in and to said Patent to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire Assignors' rights, title, and interest in and to said Patent:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby:

- i. Assignors hereby irrevocably grant, sell, transfer, convey, assign and set over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, free of all encumbrances, the entire right, title, and interest in perpetuity in and to said Patent, the inventions claimed or disclosed therein, and all embodiments owned by Assignors, in United States and worldwide, including: (a) all original, reissued, and re-examined letters patent and patents of addition, and renewals and extensions thereof, that originate therefrom in the United States and in foreign countries, and (b) all rights to apply, all rights of priority, all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and substitute patent applications that may be filed therefor in the United States and in foreign countries, and (c) all original, reissued, and re-examined letters patents and patents of addition, and renewals and extensions thereof, that may issue from said continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and substitute applications, and (d) all causes of action, the right to enforce the rights to said Patent through legal or administrative proceedings, the rights to all income derived from said Patent, including the right to all unpaid royalties with respect to the use of any such Patent, and any and all interests, claims, and rights for damages, profits, and other awards by reason of any past infringement, and all other related causes of action, and the right to sue therefor, for Assignee's own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors and assigns or other legal representatives; said Patents to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment had not been made.
- ii. Assignors agree, at the request and expense of Assignee, to perform such proper additional acts, and to execute such additional documents, (a) as are deemed necessary by Assignee or by the governmental agencies having jurisdiction over said Patent to effect the transfer of all of Assignors' right, title and interest therein to Assignee, its successors and assigns, (b) for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's rights to the Patent, and (c) as may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, re-examining, or reissuing said Patent. In furtherance thereof, Assignors hereby authorize such governmental agencies to identify Assignee as the owner of all letters patent issuing from applications pending among said Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee executed this Assignment on the date set forth below.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
Signature:	Company Name: THE GREEN RAIN BARREI
Printed Name: Joseph W. Taborek	INCORPORATED
Date:	By: Joseph W. Taborek
•	Signature:
Signature:	Title:
Printed Name: Keith Richard Radt	Date:
Date:	
Signature: Fal Michael Eldt	
Printed Name: Paul Michael Elhardt	
Date: 8/14/2012	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee executed this Assignment on the date set forth below.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE		
Signature: Printed Name: Joseph W. Taborek Date: Signature: Feel Richard Radt Date: 8-16-12	Company Name: <u>THE GREEN RAIN BARRE</u> <u>INCORPORATED</u> By: <u>Joseph W. Taborek</u> Signature: Title: Date:		
Signature: Printed Name: Paul Michael Elhardt Date:			

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee executed this Assignment on the date set forth below.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
Signature: Joseph W. Taborek Date: 8105/12	Company Name: THE GREEN RAIN BARREL INCORPORATED By: Joseph W. Taborek
Signature: Printed Name: <u>Keith Richard Radt</u> Date:	Signature: Complete School Title: Sheeten She
Signature: Printed Name: Paul Michael Elhardt Date:	

Schedule A Patent Application

Country	Title		Appl./Pat No.	Filing/Issue Date
USA	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR HAR	VESTING		
	RAINWATER			

PATENT REEL: 028799 FRAME: 0147

RECORDED: 08/16/2012